ORDINANCE NO. <u>0-2009-34</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AMENDING SECTION 37.25 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES; ESTABLISHING STRICT NINE-YEAR TERM LIMITS FOR BOARD MEMBERS.

WHEREAS, Section 37.25 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Hollywood, Florida currently requires any Board member who has served on a Board for either two or more consecutive terms or six or more consecutive years, whichever is later, to receive a 5/7 vote of the City Commission for reappointment, but any Board member who receives a 5/7 vote each time he or she is up for reappointment can serve forever; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission wishes to substitute strict nine-year term limits for the existing system;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That Section 37.25 of the Code of Ordinances is hereby amended to read as follows:

TITLE III: ADMINISTRATION

CHAPTER 37: OTHER DEPARTMENTS, BOARDS, AND COMMISSIONS

ADVISORY BOARDS

§ 37.25 UNIFORM REGULATIONS RELATING TO CITY BOARDS.

(Coding: Words and figures <u>underscored</u> are additions to existing law; words and figures <u>struck-through</u> are deletions.)

(G) No person may be reappointed to a Board if, at the time of re-appointment, the person has served (or, but for resignation, would have served) as a member of that Board for nine or more consecutive years. For purposes of applying this subsection, all service as a Board member to fill the remaining term of a Board member who has resigned or been removed shall count. For purposes of applying this subsection only, the term of each person appointed at the annual special meeting of the City Commission to fill Board vacancies shall be deemed to commence July 1 when such No person whose re-appointment to a Board is meeting is held after June 30. prohibited by this subsection shall be eligible to serve on that Board again until one (1) year has passed since the expiration of his or her most recent term on the Board. Any Board member who has served on a Board for a total of either two or more consecutive terms or six or more consecutive years, whichever occurs later, must receive a 5/7ths vote of the Commission for reappointment to that Board. This subsection provision shall apply only to service as a Board member on or after July 1, 2009 persons who have already served for six or more consecutive years on a Board, but shall only be effective as to them at the time of their next application for reappointment to that Board.

* * *

Section 2: That it is the intention of the City Commission that the provisions of this ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Hollywood, Florida, and the provisions of this ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish such intention.

<u>Section 3</u>: That if any word, phrase, clause, subsection or section of this ordinance is for any reason held unconstitutional or invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect the validity of any remaining portions of this ordinance.

Section 4: That all sections or parts of sections of the Code of Ordinances, all ordinances or parts of ordinances, and all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 5: That except for the retroactive application of this ordinance as provided in Section 1, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and adoption.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 37.25 ESTABLISHING STRICT NINE-YEAR TERM LIMITS FOR BOARD MEMBERS.

ADVERTISED on Oct 33, 2009. PASSED on first reading this 7 day of Oct, 2009.
PASSED AND ADOPTED on second reading this 4 day of 2009.
PETER BOBER, MAYOR
ATTEST:
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC CITY CLERK
APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY for the use and reliance of the
City of Hollywood, Florida only: JEFFREYP, SHEFFE
CITY ATTORNEY

11/10/09pac

Po-2009-33

Po-2009-33

Assed on 1St Ad

Passed on and land

10/7/09

11/4/09

LEGAL AD CITY OF HOLLYWOOD

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in accordance with Section 166.041 Florida Statutes that the City Commission of the City of Hollywood, Florida, at a Regular City Commission Meeting, on WEDNESDAY, November 4 2009, in the City Commission Chambers, Room 219, General Joseph W. Watson Circle, Hollywood, Florida, proposes to consider on second and final reading the following proposed ordinance(s):

<u>Proposed Ordinance</u> - PO-2009-33 beginning at: 1:15 PM, or as soon thereafter as same can be heard:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AMENDING SECTION 37.25 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES; ESTABLISHING STRICT NINE-YEAR TERM LIMITS FOR BOARD MEMBERS.

<u>Proposed Ordinance</u> - PO-2009-34 beginning at: 1:15 PM, or as soon thereafter as same can be heard:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AMENDING CHAPTER 37 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES ENTITLED "OTHER DEPARTMENTS, BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS" BY AMENDING SECTION 37.01 TO DISSOLVE THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION, TO DISSOLVE THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT, AND TO CREATE THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES.

<u>Proposed Ordinance</u> - PO-2009-35 beginning at: 1:30 PM, or as soon thereafter as same can be heard:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AMENDING CHAPTER 51 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES TITLED "WATER" TO ADJUST THE WATER CONSERVATION /TIERED RATE STRUCTURE.

Proposed Ordinance - PO-2009-36 beginning at: 1:30 PM, or as soon thereafter as same can be heard:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AMENDING CHAPTER 52 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES TITLED "SEWER USE" TO ADJUST THE SEWER RATE STRUCTURE.

The proposed ordinance(s) may be inspected by the public in the Office of the City Clerk, Room 221, General Joseph W. Watson Circle, Hollywood, Florida, between the hours of 8:00 AM and 4:45 PM on any regular working day. Interested parties may appear at the aforesaid time and place and be heard with respect to the proposed ordinance(s).

NOTE: Any person who decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission with respect to any matter considered at this meeting will need a record of the proceedings, and it will be their responsibility to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. Please call 954-921-3211 for any questions regarding the above matter.

Persons with disabilities who require reasonable accommodation to participate in City programs and/or services may call the Office of the City Manager five business days in advance at 954-921-3201 (voice). If an individual is hearing or speech impaired, please call 800-955-8771 (V-TDD).

Dated this 23rd day of October, 2009.

Patricia A. Cerny, MMC City Clerk Hollywood, FL

THE SUN SENTINEL/LEGAL AD PUBLISH: FRIDAY, October 23, 2009 FURNISH PROOF OF PUBLICATION

h:cityclk\ads\legalad\PO-2009-33,34,35,36